

No. 16-1305

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY NIES, *et ux.*,
Petitioners,
v.

TOWN OF EMERALD ISLE, NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Court of Appeals**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
CATO INSTITUTE, AND PROFESSOR DAVID L.
CALLIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street
16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2048

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. JUST COMPENSATION IS SELF- EXECUTING.....	5
II. UNTIL NOW, THE NORTH CAROLINA PUBLIC TRUST STOPPED AT THE MEAN HIGH WATER MARK.....	9
III. THE COURT BELOW EXPANDED THE SCOPE OF THE PUBLIC TRUST, WITHOUT COMPENSATION.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	6
<i>Borax Consol. Ltd. v. Los Angeles</i> , 296 U.S. 10 (1935)	11
<i>Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea</i> , 294 A.2d 47 (N.J. 1972)	17
<i>Carolina Beach Fishing Pier, Inc. v. Carolina Beach</i> , 117 S.E.2d 513 (N.C. 1970)	11
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 588 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	17
<i>Cinque Bambini P’ship v. State</i> , 491 So. 2d 508 (Miss. 1986)	11
<i>City of St. Paul v. Alaska</i> , 137 P.3d 261 (Alaska 2006)	10
<i>Cnty. of Hawaii v. Sotomura</i> , 517 P.2d 57 (Haw. 1973)	11-12
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	5
<i>Daytona Beach v. Tona-Rama, Inc.</i> , 295 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1974)	11
<i>Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Mayor of Ocean City</i> , 332 A.2d 630 (Md. 1975)	11
<i>Hilton Head Plantation Property Owners Ass’n v. Donald</i> , 651 S.E.2d 614 (S.C. App. 2007)	11
<i>Illinois Central R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	5
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	8
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	6
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	7, 12
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 491 P.2d 374 (Cal. 1971)	10
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Ass'n</i> , 471 A.2d 355 (N.J. 1984)	13
<i>National Audubon Soc. v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 977 (1983)	17
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	9, 16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	10
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. County of Hawaii Planning Comm’n</i> , 903 P.2d 1246 (Haw. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1163 (1996)	12
<i>Raleigh Avenue Beach Ass’n v. Atlantis Beach Club, Inc.</i> , 879 A.2d 112 (N.J. 2005)	14
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 462 P.2d 671 (Or. 1969)	11
<i>State v. Knowles-Lombard Co.</i> , 188 A. 275 (Conn. 1936)	11
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 66 So.2d 141 (Ala. 1953)	10
<i>State of Hawaii v. Zimring</i> , 566 P.2d 725 (Haw. 1977)	18
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994)	12
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	7
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	5
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	8
<i>West v. Slick</i> , 326 S.E.2d 601 (N.C. 1985)	10
<i>Winder v. Blake</i> , 49 N.C. 332 (1857)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
R.I. Const. art. I, § 17	11
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 1-45.1	10
§ 77-20(d)	14
Supreme Court Rule Rule 37.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bederman, David J., <i>The Curious Resurrection of Custom: Beach Access and Judicial Takings</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 1375 (1996)	13
Callies, David L., and Breemer, J. David, <i>Background Principles, Custom and Public Trust “Exceptions” and the (Mis)use of Investment-Backed Expectations</i> , 46 Val. U. L. Rev. 339 (2002)	3
Callies, David L., <i>Cases and Materials on Land Use</i> (5th ed. 2008)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Callies, David L., <i>Custom and Public Trust: Background Principles of State Property Law?</i> , 30 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10003 (2000)	3
Callies, David L., ed., <i>Eminent Domain: A Handbook of Condemnation Law</i> (2011)	3
Callies, David L., <i>Preserving Paradise: Why Regulation Won't Work</i> (1994)	3
Callies, David L., <i>Property and the Public Interest</i> (3d ed. 2007)	2-3
Callies, David L., <i>Regulating Paradise: Land Use Controls In Hawaii</i> (1984)	3
Callies, David L., and Robyak, David A., <i>The Categorical (Lucas) Rule: "Background Principles," Per Se Regulatory Takings, and the State of Exceptions</i> , 30 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 371 (2014)	3
Callies, David L., <i>The Role of Customary Law in Sustainable Development</i> (2006)	3
Callies, David L., <i>Through a Glass Clearly: Predicting the Future in Land Use Takings Law</i> , 54 <i>Washburn L. Rev.</i> 43 (2014)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008)	1
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> , XI § 138	5
Peloso, Margaret E. Peloso & Caldwell, Margaret R., <i>Dynamic Property Rights: The Public Trust Doctrine and Takings in a Changing Climate</i> , 30 <i>Stan. Envtl. L.J.</i> 52 (2011)	11
Sax, Joseph L., <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</i> , 68 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 471 (1970)	17-18
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	5
Tribe, Laurence, <i>Constitutional Choices</i> (1986)	8
